[23 April, 2003] RAJYA SABHA

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL,
PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS, (SHRI HARIN PATHAK) : (a) and (b) Certain proposals for lateral induction of Defence personnel to CPMFs and other organizations are under consideration in the Ministery of Defence.

SHRI HARIN PATHAK : Certain proposals for lateral induction of Defence personal to CPMFs and other organisations are under consideration in the Minisatry of Defence. Sir, if you permit me, I would like to humbly submit that the whole question relates to Defence Ministry. There are two proposals; both are laying with the Defence Ministry. One is about lateral inductions of officers' rank in Central Paramilitary forces and the other one is below the officers' rank. One has been referred to the law Ministry and the other is under examination. So, I think, the Hon. Member will be satisfied with my answer.

SHRI SHANKAR ROY CHOWDHURY : Sir, is Hon. Minister in a position to give an assurance that the Government intends to implement the provisions of the Fifth Pay Commission as regards the career prospects of Army personnel?

SHRI HARIN PATHAK : This is about the lateral induction of Army officers and below the rank of officers. I require a separate notice for that.

Revival of NTC MILLS

*471. SHRI ABHAY KANT PRASAD : Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to adopt three-fold strategy to revive the loss making NTC run mills ;

(b) if so. the salient features of the proposed strategy;

(c) the details of NTC mills running in losses for the last severa years; and

(d) the extent to which the new strategy is goinglo help in the reviv of sick NTC mills?
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THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES (SHRIKASHIRAM RANA): (a) to (d) : A statement is laid on the table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) and (b): Government have decided to revive all revivable mills and close the non revivable mills after giving VRS to affected employees. As per the Schemes sanctioned by BIFR/Gov eminent 53 viable mills are to be revived and 66 unviable mills are to be closed. The Schemes also provide for One Time Settlement with secured creditors and modernisation of the viable mills from funds to be generated largely through sale of surplus assets.

(c) Subsidiary wise details of net loss incurred during the last three years are given in the enclosed Statements. (See below).

(d) On implementation of the Sanctioned Schemes, the viable mills are expected to start generating profit and the Companies are projected to have positive net worth.

Statement

Company-wise net loss during last three years

(Rs. in crores)

Name of _ subsidiary 1999-2000 2000-2001 20012002 Total
NTC 5383 5848 629 17521
NTC (MP) 97.19  100.78 4797 24594
NTC (UP) 138.58 13568 7935  353.61
NTC (SM) 180.12 18824 7549  443.85
NTC (MN) 185.04  207.67 169.8 56251
NTC (GUJ) 117.66 14145  61.03  320.14
NTC (APKKM) 8557  92.55 37.08 215.2
NTC 32.88 321 27.48 63.57
NTC (WBABO) 1056 12972 6057  295.89
NTC (HC) 58.66 57.61 69.74  186.01
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it 31V Bid YNIIE 2 R, A HAT Sff BT Ol SR & IE AT |
I8 Pel o 53 arled el o1 gAsifad fdam SITgem e 55 R - arelery
Qi 1 93 foran SITQT | 9 T 57 el B goiifad fear ST sae! $is
HHY — AT g8 1 T8 &1 & | § A1 #2301 ST | SIA1 976 g (b 996 dls
T 11 & O HuaT 98 gH gars ?

i} STEH I 0T : AR, S RAgaet Wi 9. AS. V. AR . 7 AGR
oo & 9% T8d 119 el § 9 53 firer W € o Rargaar 7 € 31X 66 fier w=it
2 ST 3FRdTSad | 8 | 39T S s¥eiHe e YIRTS 8, 2002-2003 I &1 AT |
TH D] AT HRAT & 3R 37 SFAHCIH BT M Y © |

# T FHid TS : GAR , I GHI H U g A -
.S @ 9l Bl a1 WRPR ydue sl 31 ARieRT P $RA Bl foaR g 8 2 IfS &, O h9 d& IR SAGT ARTRITE ?

it Breft I JT0M - TRBR DY Ig HIww oft foh N ahd § 9 ahd ot s
TifeRite Y qor S9! 9rfier) , e 81 | 39 oY o9 g8 Rargad
AT S T A9 WY B9 SR Bl off 3R BIs I=iIfSa) § & §9R BIg a6
YY1 PIBARIET FTBR WRBR b IR el el & oy wod) 7wt & < 89
I 3T <7 | Afpd IS Wl IhY bl T BITIRET TRBR & U T8 IS
R Wit 77 oY 81 {6 79 et ga™ & fofw R € 1 1 U BIS A T8l
MM IR V) FERIGRI BT dIg JaTed 8] Y&dl |

2} 9 PHid TRATE : b ARBR DI T AOIGRI bl WHNERT <1

e |

SHRI N. JOTHI1 : Sir, the Minister of Textiles is aware that the powerlooms numbering about 25 lakhs all over India, and four to five lakhs of nulls, particularly, in Tamil Nadu, are under closure since the past one month, and millions of workers are suffering due to this .......

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please put your supplementary.

SHRI N. JOTHI: This being a national problem, and lakhs of mills are under closure...
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MR. CHAIRMAN : It may”bea national problem, but please put your supplementary without giving any background”

SHRIN. JOTHI: If the hon. Minister is able to respond, let him do so.
Otherwise, let him express his inability. Sir, for the first time, 10 per cent excise duty has been levied, and the people are suffering a lot. What is the solution he has got for the problem that is being faced now. Is it advisable now, at this juncture, when the whole textiles industry is in crisis, to impose this tax ? I would like to know from the hon. Minister as to how he is going to face this situation.

SHRI KASHIRAM RANA : Sir, the point raised by the hon. Member relates to Budget. But, anyhow, I have already taken up this matter with the Ministy of Finance asking them to resolve this issue as early as possible.

| - SHRI N.K. PREMACHANDRAN : Sir, the revival order of the
subsidiary company of NTC, that is, the APKK & M, was passed one-and-a-half years ago, and it was assured before the BIFR that in both the viable mills and the non-viable mills, the VRS would be implemented simultaneously. Now. even after one-and-a-half years, the VRS has not been implemented in the viable mills which are there, namely, the 10 mills coming under APKK & M. Sir, several commitments made before the BIFR have not been complied with, and the revival and modernisation packages have not been made. When, in another six months two years would pass by, I would like to know from die Hon. Minister as to when he is going to sanction the revival and modernisation packages. I would also like to know whether VRS would be paid to the workers of the viable mills also, as committed and assured before the BIFR.

SHRI KASHIRAM RANA : Sir. the Government and my Ministry are totally committed as far as the revival plan approved by the BIFR is concerned. As of now. wc are giving the modified VRS to the workers of non-viable mills. After that, we are committed to give modified VRS to those workers, who want to avail of the VRS, in the viable mills as well.

SHRI JIBON ROY : Sir. unfortunately, in the last five years, whenever questions on NTC comes up. the same reply is given with only some change in figures...
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MR. CHAIRMAN : The question is also the same.

SHRIJIBON ROY : Sir. I draw your attention lo the reply given by the Minsiter tha; all rcvivable mills would be revived. Is there any Government in the world which would say, "Rcvivable nulls will not be revived." Sir, only the figures have changed in 10 years Ten years back, it was said that all the 119 mills would be revived. Now, the statement shows that 53 mills would be revived. Gradually, the figure would come down to zero. Sir, generally, the BIFR gives its judgement on the basis of the money that can be provided for in the Budget. Now. we have enacted a law.,

MR. CHAIRMAN : What is your supplementary?

SHRI JIBON ROY : This is my supplementary. We had enacted a law 10 years back empowering the Government to sell the surplus lands available with the NTC mills. We have empowered them...

MR. CHAIRMAN Mr. Minister, he wants to know what the opinion of die Government is.

SHRI JIBON ROY : 1 would like to know whether the Government is going to implement this law and revive all these mills.

SHRI KASHIRAM RAN A : Sir. so far as the declining number of mills to be revived is concerned, it is totally incorrect. Sir, we are now implementing the revival plan. Before that, as the House knows, two revival plans had failed as they were not approved by the BIFR. As regards the point that he has raised about implementation. I would like to say. in the last revival plan, there were only 25 revivable mills. The Govemmant and my Ministry had initiated the process of making more mills viable. So. earlier there were 25 mills and now there are 53 mills which are considered to be viable Now. Sir. we are giving die modified VRS. We have sold the surplus machinery and the land, and collected Rs. 80 crores. So far as the VRS and the modernisation is concerned, the Government is going ahead to complete it within two years period, as suggested by the BIFR.

*472. [The Questioner (Shri Rama Muni Reddy Sirigireddy) was absent. For answer vide pages 45—46 infra.]
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